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PRIVATE AND SPECIAL IjA WS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1863. 



KENNEBEC TELEGRAPH CO.-MT. KINEO LODGE. 

An act authorizing the Kennebec Te\egmph C~mpany to lease 01' sell their line. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
lature asse1nbled, as follows: 

The Kennebec Telegraph Company is hereby authorized and 
empowered to lease to the American Telegraph Company, on such 
terms and for such period as the corporators may deem expedient, 
their line of telegraph from Augusta to Bath in this state, with the 
posts, wires, batteries and other fixtures and appurtenances thereof, 
or at any time within five years to sell the same to any legally 
authorized company or companies. And this act shall take effect 
on its approval by the governor. 

Approved February 14, 1863. 

An act to incorpomte the Master, Wardens and Members of the Mt. Kineo Lodge. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representati·ves in Legis­
latu'l'e assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Simeon Mudgett, Sumner A. Patten, Peabody H. Rice, 
Morrill Prescott, Walter Jewett and David R. Straw, junior, their 
associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body corporate 
by the name of the Master, Wardens and Members of Mount Kineo 
Lodge, to be established and have their place of business at Abb0t, 
in the county of Piscataquis, with power to sue and be sued, to 
make any by-laws not inconsistent with the laws of this state, to 
take and hold for charitable and benevolent uses any real estate to 
the value of five thousand dollars and personal estate to the value 
of ten thousand dollars, with the right to convey the same, and 
generally to exercise all the rights and be subject to all the liabili­
ties of corporations in this state created for charitable and benevo­
lent purposes. 

SECT. 2. The first meeting of said corporation shall be called by 
posting up written notices of the same in two public places in the 
village of Abbot, and a like notice in the villag'e 0f Monson, seven 
days previous thereto, defining in said notices the time, place and 
purposes of said meeting; and Simeon Mudgett is authorized to 
give said notice. 

SECT. 3. This act shall be in force upon its approval by the 
governor. 

Approved February 19, 1863. 
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